

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court Number 18-0927

Johnson County Number: TRPR030161

**MAXWELL R. ALBERHASKY,
Petitioner-Appellant,**

And concerning

**GEORGE RODNEY ALBERHASKY,
Respondent-Appellee,**

and

**GRAYSON H. ALBERHASKY,
Intervenor-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON
COUNTY**

The Honorable Mary E. Howes, Judge

**FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT OF
GEORGE RODNEY ALBERHASKY AND GRAYSON H. ALBERHASKY**

Stephen B. Jackson, Sr. AT0003766
Kerry A. Finley AT0002479
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.
115 3rd Street SE, Suite 500
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Telephone: 319-354-1019
Facsimile: 319-354-1760
E-Mail: sbj@shuttleworthlaw.com
kaf@shuttleworthlaw.com
*ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
GEORGE RODNEY ALBERHASKY*

Justin A. Teitle, AT0007878
TEITLE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
2250 Middle Road, Suite 604
Bettendorf, IA 52722
Telephone: 563-345-4100
E-Mail: justin@teitlelaw.com
*ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR-
APPELLEE GRAYSON H. ALBERHASKY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	14
ARGUMENT	23
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED MAX’S PETITION FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	
I. Error Preservation.....	23
II. Scope and Standards of Review	26
III. Regardless of the Standards of Review Applied, Rod and Grayson Were Entitled to Dismissal as a Matter of Law	27
A. The District Court Did Not Err, and Max Was Not Prejudiced, By Receiving Exhibits and Hearing Expert Testimony	27
B. The District Court Applied The Appropriate Legal Standards When Considering Whether Max’s Claims Should Be Dismissed	29
C. Max’s Claims Fail Under Well-Settled Iowa and Federal Law	32
D. Max’s Petition Did Not Provide Rod or Grayson With Sufficient Notice of Any Claims Other Than Accounting and Trust Code Claims	39
CONCLUSION.....	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE REQUIREMENTS	42
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FILING	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 213 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1973).....	30-1
<i>Baysinger v. Haney</i> , 155 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1968).....	28
<i>Crookham v. Riley</i> , 584 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1998)	27
<i>Davis v. Ottumwa Young Men’s Christian Association</i> , 438 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1989).....	39-40
<i>Engstrom v. State of Iowa</i> , 461 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1990).....	40
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	28
<i>Geisler v. City Council of City of Cedar Falls</i> , 769 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 2009).....	29-30
<i>Gosha v. Woller</i> , 288 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1980).....	39
<i>In re Estate of Myers</i> , 825 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	26
<i>In re Estate of Rutter</i> , 633 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 2001)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Rosenfeld</i> , 668 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2003).....	38
<i>In re Trust No. T-1 of Trimble</i> , 825 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013).....	26
<i>Krise v. Cota</i> , 2000 WL 1825447 (Iowa Ct. App., Dec. 13, 2000).....	30
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)	24
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Development</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	32
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005).....	27

<i>Peterson v. Bottomley</i> , 582 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 1998).....	39-40
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Shill v. Careage Corp.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1984).....	39
<i>State v. Ryun</i> , 860 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	33
<i>Tate v. Derifield</i> , 510 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1994).....	30
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984)	32
<i>Troester v. Sisters of Mercy</i> , 328 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1982).....	32
<i>Turner v. Iowa State Bank and Trust Co. of Fairfield</i> , 743 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)	30
<i>Unertl v. Bezanson</i> , 414 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1987)	30
<i>United Cent. Bank v. Kruse</i> , 439 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1989).....	27
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009).....	27
<i>Winneshiek Mut. Ins. Ass’n v. Roach</i> , 132 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 1965)	30
Statutes	
Iowa Code Chapter 12D.....	33
Iowa Code §12D.1(2).....	35
Iowa Code §12D.3	34
Iowa Code Chapter 529	Passim
Iowa Code Chapter 565B.....	Passim
Iowa Code § 565B.1.....	38

Iowa Code § 565B.12.....	24-5, 38
Iowa Code § 565B.19.....	24, 38
Iowa Code § 565B.20.....	38
Iowa Code § 565B.24.....	38
Iowa Code § 633.33	26
Iowa Code Chapter 633A.....	Passim
Iowa Code § 633A.1102(18)(b).....	12, 34, 37
Iowa Code § 633A.1106	20, 23
Iowa Code § 633A.4202	Passim
Iowa Code § 633A.6101	26
Iowa Code § 633A.6202	20
IRC § 529.....	33-4
IRS Prop. Reg. §1.529-1 (c).....	34
